transaction had been consummated in the periods presented, or on any particular
date in the future, nor does it purport to represent the financial position,
results of operations or cash flows for future periods. In addition, in
conjunction with these unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
statements, you should read the Statements of Revenue and Certain Expenses of
the acquired property contained elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   5

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   March 31, 2008
   --------------------------------------------------
ASSETS   Cortlandt Manor   Gyrodyne
------   As Reported   Medical   Company of
   (1)   Center (2)   America, Inc. (3)
   --------------   --------------   --------------

REAL ESTATE
  Rental property:
   Land   $   2,303,017   $   600,000   $   2,903,017
   Building and improvements   10,497,195   6,414,362   16,911,557
   Machinery and equipment   179,335   179,335
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   12,979,547   7,014,362   19,993,909
  Less accumulated depreciation   2,713,456   2,713,456
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   10,266,091   7,014,362   17,280,453

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

5

   --------------   --------------   --------------
  Land held for development:
   Land   558,466   558,466
   Land development costs   815,109   815,109
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   1,373,575   1,373,575
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total real estate, net   11,639,666   7,014,362   18,654,028

Cash and Cash Equivalents   3,608,541   (1,869,966)   1,738,575
Investment In Marketable Securities   9,930,627   9,930,627
Rent Receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   102,745   102,745
Interest Receivable   59,316   59,316
Prepaid Expenses And Other Assets   410,169   209,480   619,649
Prepaid Pension Costs   1,122,299   1,122,299
   --------------   --------------   --------------

   Total Assets   $   26,873,363   $   5,353,876   $   32,227,239
   ==============   ==============   ==============
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
------------------------------------

LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   $   218,036   $   3,325   $   221,361
   Accrued liabilities   184,409   184,409
   Tenant security deposits payable   290,487   113,308   403,795
   Mortgage payable   5,481,305   5,250,000   10,731,305
   Deferred income taxes   7,832,000   (2,800,000)   5,032,000
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total Liabilities   14,006,237   2,566,633   16,572,870
   --------------   --------------   --------------

Commitments And Contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock, $1 par value; authorized 4,000,000
   shares; 1,531,086 shares issued   1,531,086   1,531,086
  Additional paid-in capital   7,978,395   7,978,395
  Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income:   119,490   119,490
Balance of undistributed income other than gain or loss on
sales of properties   4,775,852   2,787,243   7,563,095
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   14,404,823   2,787,243   17,192,066
  Less cost of shares of common stock held in treasury
   of 241,208   (1,537,697)   (1,537,697)
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   12,867,126   2,787,243   15,654,369
   --------------   --------------   --------------

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $   26,873,363   $   5,353,876   $   32,227,239
   ==============   ==============   ==============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

   6

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.

Notes and Adjustments to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

6

As of March 31, 2008
(unaudited)

1.   This column reflects the balance sheet as of March 31, 2008 as reported by
   the Company in its Form 10-Q dated March 31, 2008.

2.   This column reflects the completed transaction of the acquisition of the

[…]

occupancy rate of 97%. The purchase price was $7,000,000, or $234.81 per
   square foot. The aggregate monthly rent flow from the Property is currently
   $85,000. There is no material relationship between the Company and the
   Seller. Of the $7,000,000 purchase price for the Property, the Company paid
   $500,000 as a refundable deposit upon the signing of the contract to
   acquire the Property and received financing in the amount of $5,250,000
   from M&T Bank.

3.   This column reflects the accounts of the Company as if the transaction had
   occurred on March 31, 2008.

   7

   GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)

   Year Ended December 31, 2007
   --------------------------------------------------
   Historical (1)   Acquisition (2)   Pro Forma
   --------------   --------------   --------------

Revenues
   Rental Income   $   1,879,882   $   1,010,060   $   2,889,942
   Interest Income   1,038,150   -   1,038,150
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   2,918,032   1,010,060   3,928,092
   --------------   --------------   --------------
Expenses
   Rental expenses   896,340   366,128   1,262,468
   General and administrative expenses   3,332,332   12,866   3,345,198
   Depreciation   150,176   164,471   314,647
   Provisions for loss of interest on
   condemnation proceeds   332,377   -   332,377
   Interest   162,450   242,778   405,228
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   4,873,675   786,243   5,659,918

Loss Income from Operations Before Benefit for
Income Taxes   (1,955,643)   223,817   (1,731,826)
Benefit for Income Taxes   (403,989)   (2,800,000)   (3,203,989)
   --------------   --------------   --------------
Net (Loss) Income   $   (1,551,654)   $   3,023,817   $   1,472,163

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

7

   ==============   ==============   ==============

Net (Loss) Income Per Common Share:
   Basic   $   (1.21)   $   1.15
   ==============   ==============   ==============
   Diluted   $   (1.21)   $   1.15
   ==============   ==============   ==============

[…]

Weighted Average Number Of Common
   Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   1,279,867   1,279,867
   ==============   ==============   ==============
   Diluted   1,279,867   1,279,867
   ==============   ==============   ==============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

   8

   GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
   --------------------------------------------------
   Historical (3)   Acquisition (4)   Pro Forma
   --------------   --------------   --------------

Revenues
   Rental Income   $   660,867   $   250,952   $   911,819
   Interest Income   168,691   -   168,691
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   829,558   250,952   1,080,510
   --------------   --------------   --------------
Expenses
   Rental expenses   254,041   100,434   354,475
   General and administrative expenses   561,793   3,217   565,010
   Depreciation   62,373   41,118   103,491
   Interest expense   78,998   61,055   140,053
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   957,205   205,824   1,163,029
   --------------   --------------   --------------

(Loss) Income from Operations Before Benefit for
Income Taxes   (127,647)   45,128   (82,519)
Benefit for Income Taxes   -   (2,800,000)   (2,800,000)
   --------------   --------------   --------------
Net (Loss) Income   $   (127,647)   $   2,845,128   $   2,717,481
   ==============   ==============   ==============

Net (Loss) Income Per Common Share:
   Basic   $   (0.10)   $   2.11
   ==============   ==============   ==============
   Diluted   $   (0.10)   $   2.11
   ==============   ==============   ==============

Weighted Average Number Of Common

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A